


Defensive Points
Stop in Time
Ominous Opening
Timely Concession
Parking Place
Wise Withdrawal
Guess the Minors
Weak Heart

Good Recovery
Undercover Tricks
Fast Run

Neatly Done

Tiny Error

Full of Grief

No Optimist

Time to Die
Recover from Shock
Boldly Bid

Divide and Rule
Light Cover
Empty Air

Necessary Assumption

Almost No Problem

Contents

© N g W =

11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39
41
43
45

Contents [ v]



No Triple Play
Blithe Spirit

Find the Jack

Trick from Nowhere
Count Will Tell
Lion’s Den

No Guess Needed
Offer No Chance
Not Forgiven

Slow Burn

Guard the Exit
Seeking Cover

Rare but Useful
Defensive Error

A Question of Principle
Two Ways to Win
Let West Explain
Unexpected Failure
Three Important Cards
No Patience

Retain a Chance
Unhappy Expression
Coup de Belladonna
Timely Loss
Surprise Target
Somewhat Unusual

Only Nine

[vi] Clues From The Bidding

47
49
51
53
55
57
59
61
63
65
67
69
71
73
75
77
79
81
83
85
87
89
91
93
95
97
99



Either Way

Clean Sheet

A Little Leeway
Profit and Loss
Form a Picture
Fair Offer

Tricky Dickie
High Pressure
Pessimistic View
Follow the Trail
Silk Road

Fair Exchange
Drastic Action
Cool Customer
Preventative Measures
All in Good Time
Black Magic
Promised Land
Ruffing Options
Dig Deep

To and Fro
Natural Reaction
Choice of Evils
Alternative Route
Emergency Exit

Fateful Finesse

101
103
105
107
109
111
113
115
117
119
121
123
125
127
129
131
133
135
137
139
141
143
145
147
149
151

Contents

[ vii ]



INTERMEDIATE/ADVANCED

LISTEN TO THE BIDDING!

efenders invariably base their strategy on de-
Dclarer’s bidding. Yet so often declarers fail to
return the compliment: they flail away without a
thought of what the defenders have or have not
done. Just one bid from an opponent may tip off de-
clarer to the winning play — perhaps warning of a
bad break or that a finesse is doomed. The prob-
lems in this book all contain situations where an
astute declarer can listen to the bidding, or lack of
it, and derive information critical to the success of
the contract.

JULIAN POTTAGE is known as one of the world's best cre-
ators of bridge problems, and his Play or Defend? was the
winner of the 2004 IBPA Book of the Year award. He lives
in Wales.

N

MASTER POINT PRESS



	Introduction
	Contents
	Defensive Points
	Stop in Time
	Ominous Opening
	Timely Concession
	Parking Place
	Wise Withdrawal
	Guess the Minors
	Weak Heart
	Good Recovery
	Undercover Tricks
	Fast Run
	Neatly Done
	Tiny Error
	Full of Grief
	No Optimist
	Time to Die
	Recover From Shock
	Boldly Bid
	Divide and Rule
	Light Cover
	Empty Air
	Necessary Assumption
	Almost No Problem
	No Triple Play
	Blithe Spirit
	Find the Jack
	Trick From Nowhere
	Count Will Tell
	Lion's Den
	No Guess Needed
	Offer No Chance
	Not Forgiven
	Slow Burn
	Guard the Exit
	Seeking Cover
	Rare but Useful
	Defensive Error
	A Question of Principle
	Two Ways to Win
	Let West Explain
	Unexpected Failure
	Three Important Cards
	No Patience
	Retain a Chance
	Unhappy Expression
	Coup de Belladonna
	Timely Loss
	Surprise Target
	Somewhat Unusual
	Only Nine
	Either Way
	Clean Sheet
	A Little Leeway
	Profit and Loss
	Form a Picture
	Fair Offer
	Tricky Dickie
	High Pressure
	Pessimistic View
	Follow the Trail
	Silk Road
	Fair Exchange
	Drastic Action
	Cool Customer
	Preventative Measures
	All in Good Time
	Black Magic
	Promised Land
	Ruffing Options
	Dig Deep
	To and Fro
	Natural Reaction
	Choice of Evils
	Alternative Route
	Emergency Exit
	Fateful Finesse



