2ND EDITION REVISED & EXPANDED

CLUES FROM THE BIDDING

JULIAN POTTAGE

Contents

Defensive Points	1
Stop in Time	3
Ominous Opening	5
Timely Concession	7
Parking Place	, 9
Wise Withdrawal	
	11
Guess the Minors	13
Weak Heart	15
Good Recovery	17
Undercover Tricks	19
Fast Run	21
Neatly Done	23
Tiny Error	25
Full of Grief	27
No Optimist	29
Time to Die	31
Recover from Shock	33
Boldly Bid	35
Divide and Rule	37
Light Cover	39
Empty Air	41
Necessary Assumption	43
Almost No Problem	45

No Triple Play	47
Blithe Spirit	49
Find the Jack	51
Trick from Nowhere	53
Count Will Tell	55
Lion's Den	57
No Guess Needed	59
Offer No Chance	61
Not Forgiven	63
Slow Burn	65
Guard the Exit	67
Seeking Cover	69
Rare but Useful	71
Defensive Error	73
A Question of Principle	75
Two Ways to Win	77
Let West Explain	79
Unexpected Failure	81
Three Important Cards	83
No Patience	85
Retain a Chance	87
Unhappy Expression	89
Coup de Belladonna	91
Timely Loss	93
Surprise Target	95
Somewhat Unusual	97
Only Nine	99

[vi] Clues From The Bidding

Either Way	101
Clean Sheet	103
A Little Leeway	105
Profit and Loss	107
Form a Picture	109
Fair Offer	111
Tricky Dickie	113
High Pressure	115
Pessimistic View	117
Follow the Trail	119
Silk Road	121
Fair Exchange	123
Drastic Action	125
Cool Customer	127
Preventative Measures	129
All in Good Time	131
Black Magic	133
Promised Land	135
Ruffing Options	137
Dig Deep	139
To and Fro	141
Natural Reaction	143
Choice of Evils	145
Alternative Route	147
Emergency Exit	149
Fateful Finesse	151

INTERMEDIATE/ADVANCED

LISTEN TO THE BIDDING!

Defenders invariably base their strategy on declarer's bidding. Yet so often declarers fail to return the compliment: they flail away without a thought of what the defenders have or have not done. Just one bid from an opponent may tip off declarer to the winning play — perhaps warning of a bad break or that a finesse is doomed. The problems in this book all contain situations where an astute declarer can listen to the bidding, or lack of it, and derive information critical to the success of the contract.

JULIAN POTTAGE is known as one of the world's best creators of bridge problems, and his *Play or Defend?* was the winner of the 2004 IBPA Book of the Year award. He lives in Wales.



